STAFF REPORT

Oakland City Planning Commission
Case File nos: PLN17465 / PLN17466

April 18, 2018

Locations:

Wireless telecommunications facility on building rooftop and ground level:
1) Case no. PLN17465; 715 Peralta St (APN: 006 003-016-00)

2) Case no. PLN17466; 713 Peralta St (APN: 006 -0003-017-00)
Submitted: 11/13/17; Zoning: CC-2 Community Commercial Zone; General

Plan: Community Commercial; Council District: 3
(see map on reverse)

Proposal:

To consider requests for two (2) applications to install 1 new Macro
Telecommunications Facilities with antennas within enclosure on existing
building rooftop (#715) and equipment ground mounted in enclosure on
adjacent lot (#713).

Applicant / Phone Number:

Ben Merritt / (916) 747-0624

Owner:

Darke Mangal Trust

Planning Permits Required:

Major Conditional Use Permit & ReguIar Design Review with additional
findings for Macro Telecommunications Facility near a Residential Zone

Environmental
Determination:

Exempt, Section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines:

Existing Facilities;

Exempt, Section 15302: Replacement or Reconstruction;

Exempt, Section 15303: New Construction of Small Structures;

Section 15183: Projects Consistent with a Community Plan, General Plan or
Zoning

Historic Status:

Area of Secondary Importance: 7* Street Corridor
#1) Survey rating: Eb2+

Action to be Taken:

Approve with Conditions

Finality of Decision:

Appealable to City Council

For Further Information;

Contact case planner Aubrey Rose AICP at (510) 238-2071 or by email at
arose@oaklandnet.com

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The applicant requests Planning Commission approval to establish one (1) small cell wireless
telecommunication facility under two (2) applications split between an existing rooftop and yard of adjacent
property. The project involves installing a rooftop enclosure containing antennas (#715) and ground
mounted equipment within an enclosure at the rear of the adjacent lot (#713), as described in the submitted
plans, to enhance wireless services in those areas. Regular Design Review and a Major Conditional Use
Permit decided by the Planning Commission, each with additional findings, are required for the
installation of a new Macro Telecommunications F acility near a residential zone. The proposed projects,
antenna and associated equipment, would be similar to other facilities around the City. The proposed
telecommunication facilities are therefore sited at appropriate locations and would not significantly
increase negative visual impacts to adjacent properties including some residences. The project meets all
the required findings for approval of these two (2) applications.
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS BACKGROUND
Limitations on Local Government Zoning Authority under the Telecommunications Act of 1996

Section 704 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (TCA) provides federal standards for the siting of
“Personal Wireless Services Facilities.” “Personal Wireless Services” include all commercial mobile
services (including personal communications services (PCS), cellular radio mobile services, and paging);
unlicensed wireless services; and common carrier wireless exchange access services. Under Section 704,
local zoning authority over personal wireless services is preserved such that the FCC is prevented from
preempting local land use decisions; however, local government zoning decisions are still restricted by
several provisions of federal law. Specifically:

¢ Under Section 253 of the TCA, no state or local regulation or other legal requirement can prohibit
or have the effect of prohibiting the ability of any entity to provide any interstate or intrastate
telecommunications service.

¢ Further, Section 704 of the TCA imposes limitations on what local and state governments can do.
Section 704 prohibits any state and local government action which unreasonably discriminates
among personal wireless providers. Local governments must ensure that its wireless ordinance
does not contain requirements in the form of regulatory terms or fees which may have the “effect”
of prohibiting the placement, construction, or modification of personal wireless services.

 Section 704 also preempts any local zoning regulation purporting to regulate the placement,
construction and modification of personal wireless service facilities on the basis, either directly or
indirectly, on the environmental effects of radio frequency emissions (RF) of such facilities,
which otherwise comply with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) standards in this
regard. (See 47 U.S.C. Section 332(c)(7)(B)(iv) (1996)). This means that local authorities may
not regulate the siting or construction of personal wireless facilities based on RF standards that
are more stringent than those promulgated by the FCC.

* Section 704 mandates that local governments act upon personal wireless service facility siting
applications to place, construct, or modify a facility within a reasonable time (See 47
U.5.C.332(c)(7)(B)(ii) and FCC Shot Clock ruling setting forth “reasonable time™ standards for
applications deemed complete).

* Section 704 also mandates that the FCC provide technical support to local governments in order
- to encourage them to make property, rights-of-way, and easements under their jurisdiction
available for the placement of new spectrum-based telecommunications services. This proceeding

is currently at the comment stage.

For more information on the FCC’s jurisdiction in this area, consult the following:

Competition & Infrastructure Policy Division (CIPD) of the Wireless Telecommunications Bureau, main
division number: (202) 418-1310. https://www.fcc.gov/general/competition-infrastructure-policy-
division-wireless-telecommunications-bureau

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The site consists of a 40-foot tall 4-story apartment building at 715 Peralta Street (case no. PLN17465),
and, the adjacent lot used for the apartment’s parking at 713 Peralta Street (case no. PLN17466). The
building contains a 10-foot tall utility room at the center of the rooftop set back 40-feet from the fagade at
zero-lot-line. The lots measure 150-feet in depth.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to install a 10-foot tall enclosure on top of the rooftop utility room (12’ x 12°) concealing
approximately 9 antennas, and, an 8-foot tall equipment shelter at the rear of the adjacent lot (16” x 16°). The
rooftop enclosure would be painted to match the color of the brick of the utility room.

GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS

The sites are located in the Community Commercial area under the General Plan’s Land Use and
Transportation Element (LUTE). The intent of the area is: “to identify, create, maintain, and enhance areas
suitable for a wide variety for commercial and institutional operations along the City’s major corridors
and in shopping districts or centers.” The primary portion of the proposed telecommunication facility
would be mounted on existing building rooftop. The proposed unmanned wireless telecommunication
facility would not adversely affect the characteristics of the neighborhood.

ZONING ANALYSIS

The proposed telecommunication facilities are located within the CC-2 Community Commercial Zone in
West Oakland. Macro Telecommunications Facilities require a Conditional Use Permit and a Regular
Design Review with additional findings; these permits are decided by the Planning Commission for sites
located adjacent to a residential zone.

New wireless telecommunications facilities may also be subject to a Site Alternatives Analysis, Site
Design Alternatives Analysis, and a satisfactory radio-frequency (RF) emissions report. Staff analyzes
the proposal in consideration of these requirements in the ‘Key Issues and Impacts’ section of this report.
Given customers increasing reliance upon cellular service for phone and Wi-Fi, the proposal for a Macro
Telecommunications Facility that would not be visible from a primary living space or historic structure
conforms to this intent.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines list the projects that qualify as categorical
exemptions from environmental review. The proposed project is categorically exempt from the
environmental review requirements pursuant to Section 15301, minor additions and alterations to an
existing apartment building and parking lot; Section 15303, new construction or conversion of small
structures, and Section 15183, projects consistent with the General Plan or Zoning,

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

The proposal to establish eight Macro Telecommunications Facilities is subject to the following Planning
Code development standards, which are followed by staff’s analysis in relation to this application:

17.128.070 Macro Telecommunications Facilities.

A. General Development Standards for Macro Telecommunications Facilities.

1. The Macro Facilities shall be located on existing buildings, poles or other existing support
structures, or shall be post mounted.

The project primarily involves attachment to an existing building.
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2. The equipment shelter or cabinet must be concealed from public view or made compatible with
the architecture of the surrounding structures or placed underground. The shelter or cabinet must
be regularly maintained.

Recommended conditions of approval require painting the antennas enclosure to match the color of the
brick utility room.

3. Macro Facilities may exceed the height limitation specified for all zones but may not exceed
fifteen (15) feet above the roof line or parapet. Placement of an antenna on a nonconforming
structure shall not be considered to be an expansion of the nonconforming structure.

This standard is met; the building and utility room are conforming for height, and the rooftop enclosure
would measure 10-feet in height.

4. Ground post mounted Macro Facilities must not exceed seventeen (17) feet to the top of the
antenna.

This standard is inapplicable because the proposals do not involve ground post mounting.

5. The applicant shall submit written documentation demonstrating that the emissions from the
proposed project are within the limits set by the Federal Communications Commission.

This standard is met by the proposals; satisfactory emissions reports have been submitted and are attached
to this report (Attachment C).

17.128.110 Site location preferences.

New wireless facilities shall generally be located on the following properties or facilities in order of
preference:

A. Co-located on an existing structure or facility with existing wireless antennas.

B. City-owned properties or other public or quasi-public facilities.

C. Existing commercial or industrial structures in Nonresidential Zones (excluding all HBX Zones
and the D-CE-3 and D-CE-4 Zones).

D. Existing commercial or industrial structures in Residential Zones, HBX Zones, or the DCE-3 or
D-CE-4 Zones.

E. Other Nonresidential uses in Residential Zones, HBX Zones, or the D-CE-3 or D-CE-4 Zones.

F. Residential uses in Nonresidential Zones (excluding all HBX Zones and the D-CE-3 and D-CE-4
Zones).

G. Residential uses in Residential Zones, HBX Zones, or the D-CE-3 or D-CE-4 Zones.

Site alternatives analyses are required because the proposals conform to ‘F’; the applicant has submitted
an analysis which is attached to this report (Attachment E).

17.128.120 Site design preferences.

New wireless facilities shall generally be designed in the following order of preference:

A. Building or structure mounted antennas completely concealed from view.

B. Building or structure mounted antennas set back from roof edge, not visible from public right-of
way.

C. Building or structure mounted antennas below roof line (facade mount, pole mount) visible from
public right-of-way, painted to match existing structure.

D. Building or structure mounted antennas above roof line visible from public right-of-way.

E. Monopoles.
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F. Towers.

Facilities designed to meet an A or B ranked preference do not require a site design alternatives
analysis. Facilities designed to meet a C through F ranked preference, inclusive, must submit a site
design alternatives analysis as part of the required application materials. A site design alternatives
analysis shall, at a minimum, consist of: a. Written evidence indicating why each such higher
preference design alternative cannot be used. Such evidence shall be in sufficient detail that
independent verification could be obtained if required by the City of Oakland Zoning Manager.
Evidence should indicate if the reason an alternative was rejected was technical (e.g. incorrect
height, interference from existing RF sources, inability to cover required area) or for other
concerns (e.g. inability to provide utilities, construction or structural impediments).

The proposals most closely conform to ‘C* (Building or structure mounted antennas below roof line
(facade mount, pole mount) visible from public right-of-way, painted to match existing structure), and the
applicant has submitted satisfactory site design alternatives analyses (Attachment C).

17.128.130 Radio frequency emissions standards.

The applicant for all wireless facilities, including requests for modifications to existing facilities,
shall submit the following verifications:

a. With the initial application, a RF emissions report, prepared by a licensed professional engineer
or other expert, indicating that the proposed site will operate within the current acceptable
thresholds as established by the Federal government or any such agency who may be subsequently
authorized to establish such standards.

*b. Prior to commencement of construction, 2 RF emissions report indicating the baseline RF
emissions condition at the proposed site.

¢. Prior to final building permit sign off, an RF emissions report indicating that the site is actually
operating within the acceptable thresholds as established by the Federal government or any such
agency who may be subsequently authorized to establish such standards.

In the analyses prepared by Hammett & Edison, Inc. (Attachment C), the proposed project was evaluated
for compliance with appropriate guidelines limiting human exposure to radio frequency electromagnetic
fields. According to the report, the project would comply with the prevailing standards for limiting public
exposure to radio frequency energy, and therefore, the proposed site would operate within the current
acceptable thresholds as established by the Federal government or any such agency that may be
subsequently authorized to establish such standards. The RF emissions report, states that the proposed
project would not cause a significant impact on the environment. Additionally, the Planning Code
requires that, prior to the final building permit sign off, the applicant submit a certified RF emissions
report stating that the facility is operating within acceptable thresholds established by the regulatory
Federal agency.

CONCLUSION

Staff notes that the rooftop enclosure would not be visible from the public right-of-way fronting the
building but would be from elsewhere. Staff also notes that the antennas would be shorter than the
enclosure, although no additional empty space (width or depth) within the shelter is proposed. Staff
questioned the applicant whether a smaller enclosure is possible. The applicant’s engineers indicated this
would not be feasible. The applicant did however modify the original design for consistency with the
brick utility room on the rooftop which the new facility will attach to. Staff notes that the ground shelter
would be barely visible off site and not eliminating usable open space or required parking.
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The proposed site design would not be situated on a historic pole or structure, create a view obstruction,
or be directly adjacent to a primary living space such as a living room or bedroom window. The project
meets all the required findings for approval and would provide an essential telecommunication service to
the community and the City of Oakland at large. It would also be available to emergency services such as
police, fire department and emergency response teams. Staff believes that the proposal is designed to
meet the established zoning and telecommunication regulations and recommends supporting the Major
Conditional Use Permit and Regular Design Review application.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 1. Affirm staff’s environmental determination.

2. Approve the Major Conditional Use Permit and Regular Design
Review subject to the attached Findings and Conditions of Approval.

Prepared by:

s

AUBREY ROSE, AICP
Planner III

Reviewed by:
'd

YROBERT MERKAMP
Interim Zoning Manager

Approv forwA¢ding to the Planning Commission:

ED MANASSE, Interim ljeputy Director
Planning Bureau

ATTACHMENTS:
A. Findings
B. Conditions of Approval

C. Case nos. PLN17465 & PLN17466; 713-715 Peralta Street: Plans / Photo-Simulations / Site Analyses /
RF Report / Proof of Posting
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ATTACHMENT A: FINDINGS

This proposal meets the required findings under General Use Permit Criteria (OMC Sec. 17.134.050),
Conditional Use Permit Criteria for Monopole Facilities (OMC Sec. 17.136.040 (A)). Regular Design
Review Criteria for Nonresidential Facilities (OMC Sec. 17.136.050(B)) and Telecommunications
Regulations/Design Review Criteria for Macro Telecommunications Facilities (OMC Sec.
17.128.070(B)), as set forth below. Required findings are shown in bold type; explanations as to why
these findings can be made are in normal type.

GENERAL USE PERMIT CRITERIA (OMC SEC. 17.134.050):

A. That the location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed development will
be compatible with and will not adversely affect the livability or appropriate development of
abutting properties and the surrounding neighborhood, with consideration to be given to harmony
in scale, bulk, coverage, and density; to the availability of civic facilities and utilities; to harmful
effect, if any, upon desirable neighborhood character; to the generation of traffic and the capacity
of surrounding streets; and to any other relevant impact of the development.

The proposal is to establish a Macro Telecommunications Facility in commercial zones by attaching to an
apartment building rooftop and rear of adjacent open parking Iot. The rooftop enclosure will be painted to
match brick utility building color. Attachment to an existing structure with smallest possible components
painted to match will be the least intrusive design. The project will enhance existing service for
merchants, shoppers, residents, and visitors in the area.

B. That the location, design, and site planning of the proposed development will provide a
convenient and functional living, working, shopping, or civic environment, and will be as attractive
as the nature of the use and its location and setting warrant.

Attachment to an existing structure with smallest possible components painted to match will be the least
intrusive design.

C. That the proposed development will enhance the successful operation of the surrounding area
in its basic community functions, or will provide an essential service to the community or region.

The project will enhance existing service for merchants, shoppers, residents, and visitors in the area.

D. That the proposal conforms to all applicable design review criteria set forth in the design
review procedure at Section 17.136.070.

The proposal conforms to Design Review findings which are included in that section of this attachment of
Findings for Approval.

E. That the proposal conforms in all significant respects with the Oakland Comprehensive Plan
and with any other applicable plan or development control map which has been adopted by the
City Council.

Attachment A
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The sites are located in the Community Commercial area under the General Plan’s Land Use and
Transportation Element (LUTE). The intent of the area is: “to identify, create, maintain, and enhance areas
suitable for a wide variety for commercial and institutional operations along the City’s major corridors
and in shopping districts or centers.” The primary portion of the proposed telecommunication facility
would be mounted on existing building rooftop. The proposed unmanned wireless telecommunication
facility would not adversely affect the characteristics of the neighborhood.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CRITERIA FOR MACRO TELECOMMUNICATIONS
= AL DR IR LRI ERIA FOR MACRO TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FACILITIES (OMC SEC. 17.128.070(C))

L. The project must meet the special design review criteria listed in Subsection B. of this Section.

The proposal conforms to Design Review findings which are included in that section of this attachment of
Findings for Approval.

2. The proposed project must not disrupt the overall community character.

Attachment to an existing structure with smallest possible components painted to match will be the least
intrusive design. The project will enhance existing service for merchants, shoppers, residents, and visitors
in the area.

REGULAR DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES (OMC SEC.
17.136.050(B))

1. That the proposed design will create a building or set of buildings that are well related to the
surrounding area in their setting, scale, bulk, height, materials, and textures:

The attachment of a rooftop enclosure to conceal antennas and a ground mounted equipment shelter set back
from the public right-of-way with enclosure painted to match in appearance for camouflaging, will be the
least intrusive design.

2. That the proposed design will protect, preserve, or enhance desirable neighborhood characteristics;

The proposals will not create a view obstruction, be directly adjacent to a primary living space such as a
living room or bedroom window, or be located on an historic structure.

3. The project will provide a necessary function without negatively impacting surrounding opens pace
and hillside residential properties.

The proposals will enhance essential services in urbanized neighborhoods.
4. That the proposed design will be sensitive to the topography and landscape.
The proposals will not require excavation or removal of foliage.

5. That, if situated on a hill, the design and massing of the proposed building relates to the grade of the
hill.

This finding is inapplicable because the sites are level.
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6. That the proposed design conforms in all significant respects with the Oakland General Plan and
with any applicable design review guidelines or criteria, district plan, or development control map
which have been adopted by the Planning Commission or City Council.

The proposal conforms to the General Plan as described in a previous section of this Attachment.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS REGULATIONS/DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA FOR MACRO
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES (OMC SEC. 17.128.070(B))
1. Antennas should be painted and/or textured to match the existing structure.

The antennas will be concealed in an enclosure to be painted to match in appearance for camouflaging will be
the least intrusive design, as required by conditions of approval.

2. Antennas mounted on architecturally significant structures or significant architectural detail of
the building should be covered by appropriate casings which are manufactured to match existing
architectural features found on the building.

This finding is inapplicable because the antennas will not be mounted onto an architecturally significant.

3. Where feasible, antennas can be placed directly above, below or incorporated with vertical
design elements of a building to help in camouflaging.

The antennas will be concealed.

4. Equipment shelters or cabinets shall be screened from the public view by using landscaping, or
materials and colors consistent with surrounding backdrop or placed underground or inside
existing facilities or behind screening fences.

Conditions of approval require painting to match for camouflaging.

5. Equipment shelters or cabinets shall be consistent with the general character of the area.

The equipment shelter will be set back over one hundred feet from the public right-of-way.

6. For antennas attached to the roof, maintain a 1:1 ratio (example: ten (10) feet high antenna
requires ten (10) feet setback from facade) for equipment setback; screen the antennas to match
existing air conditioning units, stairs, or elevator towers; avoid placing roof mounted antennas in
direct line with significant view corridors. '

This finding is met; the 10-foot tall enclosure will be set back much further from the fagade.

7. That all reasonable means of reducing public access to the antennas and equipment has been
made, including, but not limited to, placement in or on buildings or structures, fencing, anti-

climbing measures and anti-tampering devices.

The rooftop enclosure and ground shelter will be locked on private property.
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Attachment B: Conditions of Approval

1. Approved Use

The project shall be constructed and operated in accordance with the authorized use as described in
the approved application materials, staff report and the approved plans dated July 6, 2017 and
submitted November 13, 2017, as amended by the following conditions of approval and mitigation
measures, if applicable (“Conditions of Approval” or “Conditions”).

Two (2) approvals to install new “small cell site” Macro Telecommunications Facility
consisting of concealed antennas on rooftop at 715 Peralta Street (case no. PLN17465) and
cabinets concealed in ground mounted shelter at 713 Peralta Street (case no. PLN17466)

2. Effective Date, Expiration, Extensions and Extinguishment

This Approval shall become effective immediately, unless the Approval is appealable, in which case
the Approval shall become effective in ten calendar days unless an appeal is filed. Unless a different
termination date is prescribed, this Approval shall expire two calendar years from the Approval
date, or from the date of the final decision in the event of an appeal, unless within such period all
necessary permits for construction or alteration have been issued, or the authorized activities have
commenced in the case of a permit not involving construction or alteration. Upon written request
and payment of appropriate fees submitted no later than the expiration date of this Approval, the
Director of City Planning or designee may grant a one-year extension of this date, with additional
extensions subject to approval by the approving body. Expiration of any necessary building permit
or other construction-related permit for this project may invalidate this Approval if said Approval
has also expired. If litigation is filed challenging this Approval, or its implementation, then the time
period stated above for obtaining necessary permits for construction or alteration and/or
commencement of authorized activities is automatically extended for the duration of the litigation.

3. Compliance with Other Requirements

The project applicant shall comply with all other applicable federal, state, regional, and local
laws/codes, requirements, regulations, and guidelines, including but not limited to those imposed by
the City’s Bureau of Building, Fire Marshal, and Public Works Department. Compliance with other
applicable requirements may require changes to the approved use and/or plans. These changes shall
be processed in accordance with the procedures contained in Condition #4.

4. Minor and Major Changes

a. Minor changes to the approved project, plans, Conditions, facilities, or use may be
approved administratively by the Director of City Planning.

b. Major changes to the approved project, plans, Conditions, facilities, or use shall be
reviewed by the Director of City Planning to determine whether such changes require submittal
and approval of a revision to the Approval by the original approving body or a new independent
permit/approval. Major revisions shall be reviewed in accordance with the procedures required
for the original permit/approval. A new independent permit/approval shall be reviewed in
accordance with the procedures required for the new permit/approval.

S. Compliance with Conditions of Approval

a. The project applicant and property owner, including successors, (collectively referred to
hereafter as the “project applicant” or “applicant™) shall be responsible for compliance with all
the Conditions of Approval and any recommendations contained in any submitted and approved

Attachment B
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technical report at his/her sole cost and expense, subject to review and approval by the City of
Oakland.

b. The City of Oakland reserves the right at any time during construction to require

certification by a licensed professional at the project applicant’s expense that the as-built project
conforms to all applicable requirements, including but not limited to, approved maximum
heights and minimum setbacks. Failure to construct the project in accordance with the Approval
may result in remedial reconstruction, permit revocation, permit modification, stop work, permit
suspension, or other corrective action.

c. Violation of any term, Condition, or project description relating to the Approval is
unlawful, prohibited, and a violation of the Oakland Municipal Code. The City of Oakland
reserves the right to initiate civil and/or criminal enforcement and/or abatement proceedings, or
after notice and public hearing, to revoke the Approval or alter these Conditions if it is found
that there is violation of any of the Conditions or the provisions of the Planning Code or
Municipal Code, or the project operates as or causes a public nuisance. This provision is not
intended to, nor does it, limit in any manner whatsoever the ability of the City to take
appropriate enforcement actions. The project applicant shall be responsible for paying fees in
accordance with the City’s Master Fee Schedule for inspections conducted by the City or a
City-designated third-party to investigate alleged violations of the Approval or Conditions.

6. Signed Copy of the Approval/Conditions

A copy of the Approval letter and Conditions shall be signed by the project applicant, attached to
each set of permit plans submitted to the appropriate City agency for the project, and made available
for review at the project job site at all times.

7. Blight/Nuisances

The project site shall be kept in a blight/nuisance-free condition. Any existing blight or nuisance
shall be abated within 60 days of approval, unless an earlier date is specified elsewhere.

8. Indemnification

a. To the maximum extent permitted by law, the project applicant shall defend (with
counsel acceptable to the City), indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Oakland, the Oakland
City Council, the Oakland Redevelopment Successor Agency, the Oakland City Planning
Commission, and their respective agents, officers, employees, and volunteers (hereafter
collectively called “City”) from any liability, damages, claim, Jjudgment, loss (direct or indirect),
action, causes of action, or proceeding (including legal costs, attorneys’ fees, expert witness or
consultant fees, City Attorney or staff time, expenses or costs) (collectively called “Action”)
against the City to attack, set aside, void or annul this Approval or implementation of this
Approval. The City may elect, in its sole discretion, to participate in the defense of said Action
and the project applicant shall reimburse the City for its reasonable legal costs and attorneys’
fees.

b. Within ten (10) calendar days of the filing of any Action as specified in subsection (a)
above, the project applicant shall execute a Joint Defense Letter of Agreement with the City,
acceptable to the Office of the City Attorney, which memorializes the above obligations. These
obligations and the Joint Defense Letter of Agreement shall survive termination, extinguishment,
or invalidation of the Approval. Failure to timely execute the Letter of Agreement does not
relieve the project applicant of any of the obligations contained in this Condition or other
requirements or Conditions of Approval that may be imposed by the City.
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9. Severability
The Approval would not have been granted but for the applicability and validity of each and every
one of the specified Conditions, and if one or more of such Conditions is found to be invalid by a
court of competent jurisdiction this Approval would not have been granted without requiring other
valid Conditions consistent with achieving the same purpose and intent of such Approval.

10. Job Site Plans
Ongoing throughout demolition, grading, and/or construction

At least one (1) copy of the stamped approved plans, along with the Approval Letter and Conditions
of Approval, shall be available for review at the job site at all times.

11. Special Inspector/Inspections, Independent Technical Review, Project Coordination _and

Monitoring

The project applicant may be required to cover the full costs of independent third-party technical
review and City monitoring and inspection, including without limitation, special
inspector(s)/inspection(s) during times of extensive or specialized plan-check review or
construction, and inspections of potential violations of the Conditions of Approval. The project
applicant shall establish a deposit with the Bureau of Building, if directed by the Building Official,
Director of City Planning, or designee, prior to the issuance of a construction-related permit and on
an ongoing as-needed basis.

12. Public Improvements

The project applicant shall obtain all necessary permits/approvals, such as encroachment permits,
obstruction permits, curb/gutter/sidewalk permits, and public improvement (“p-job™) permits from
the City for work in the public right-of-way, including but not limited to, streets, curbs, gutters,
sidewalks, utilities, and fire hydrants. Prior to any work in the public right-of-way, the applicant
shall submit plans for review and approval by the Bureau of Planning, the Bureau of Building, and
other City departments as required. Public improvements shall be designed and installed to the
satisfaction of the City.

13. Construction Days/Hours

Requirement: The project applicant shall comply with the following restrictions concerning
construction days and hours:

a. Construction activities are limited to between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. Monday through Friday,
except that pier drilling and/or other extreme noise generating activities greater than 90 dBA
shall be limited to between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

b. Construction activities are limited to between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on Saturday. In
residential zones and within 300 feet of a residential Zone, construction activities are allowed
from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. only within the interior of the building with the doors and windows
closed. No pier drilling or other extreme noise generating activities greater than 90 dBA are
allowed on Saturday.

¢.  No construction is allowed on Sunday or federal holidays.

Construction activities include, but are not limited to, truck idling, moving equipment (including
trucks, elevators, etc.) or materials, deliveries, and construction meetings held on-site in a non-
enclosed area.

Any construction activity proposed outside of the above days and hours for special activities (such
as concrete pouring which may require more continuous amounts of time) shall be evaluated on a
case-by-case basis by the City, with criteria including the urgency/emergency nature of the work,
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the proximity of residential or other sensitive uses, and a consideration of nearby
residents’/occupants” preferences. The project applicant shall notify property owners and occupants
located within 300 feet at least 14 calendar days prior to construction activity proposed outside of
the above days/hours. When submitting a request to the City to allow construction activity outside
of the above days/hours, the project applicant shall submit information concerning the type and
duration of proposed construction activity and the draft public notice for City review and approval
prior to distribution of the public notice.

When Required: During construction

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building

PROJECT-SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

14. Emissions Report
Requirement: A RF emissions report shall be submitted to the Planning Bureau indicating that

the site is actually operating within the acceptable thresholds as established by the Federal
government or any such agency who may be subsequently authorized to establish such
standards.

Requirement: Prior to a final inspection

When Required: Prior to final building permit inspection sign-off

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: N/A

15. Camouflage
Requirement: The antenna and equipment shall be painted, texturized, and maintained the same color

and finish of the City light pole.
When Required: Prior to a final inspection

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building

16. Operational
Requirement: Noise levels from the activity, property, or any mechanical equipment on site shall

comply with the performance standards of Section 17.120 of the Oakland Planning Code and Section
8.18 of the Oakland Municipal Code. If noise levels exceed these standards, the activity causing the
noise shall be abated until appropriate noise reduction measures have been installed and compliance
verified by the Planning and Zoning Division and Building Services.

When Required: Ongoing

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building

17. Graffiti Control

Requirement:

a.  During construction and operation of the project, the project applicant shall incorporate best
management practices reasonably related to the control of graffiti and/or the mitigation of the
impacts of graffiti. Such best management practices may include, without limitation:

b. The project applicant shall remove graffiti by appropriate means within seventy-two (72)
hours. Appropriate means include the following:
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i.  Removal through scrubbing, washing, sanding, and/or scraping (or similar method)
without damaging the surface and without discharging wash water or cleaning detergents
into the City storm drain system.

ii.  For galvanized poles, covering with new paint to match the color of the surrounding
surface.

iii.  Replace pole numbers.

When Required: Ongoing

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building

18. Camouflaging

Requirement:
The rooftop enclosure shall be painted to match the color of the brick utility room.

When Required: Ongoing

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building
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Introduction

The Oakland Bend Verzon Wireiess Unmanned Telecommunications Facility Projedt {projecty
proposes the installation of & wireless tactity that woukt include ro0ftop maunted andennas, and
 scpsrate ground luvol lease e:0a containg OUICOGT equipment cabinels and an emorgency
dioael standby gancrmtor. The project site is located at 715 Peratia Sircot in Ogkdand,
Cablomia. The auldocr .equipment cabinels and emergency diesel standby genesator have
beun ideniitiod s primary noise sources associaled wilh the project. Plouse 6o Figure 1 for
the project site plan, Tha studied site dosign s datod Apei 4, 2017.

Bollard Acoustical Consuttants, Inc. bas boen conlractod by Camplote Wirsless Consutting, inc.
o complole an onvironmental noso assessmont rogarding the proposed project collutar
oguipment operalions,  Speciically, tho fcliowing addresses dally nvise production and
‘expasure assocated with opersiion of the project emergency genersior and oudaor squipment
cabinets.

Please refer 1o Appendix A for cefinflions of acousticaf terminciagy used in. s report.
Appentiix B Il

Criteria for Acceptable Noise Exposure

Clty of Oaktand Municipal Code

Chapter 17,420,056 of the Cily of Ozkland Munici o the

applicatie 10 this project 25 shown below in Table T (Table 17,120.01 and 17.120.02 of
Muriciai Code). The projoct parcet i zoned Community Commercial (CG-2). and sdiacent
parceis are Zoned Community Commercial (CC-21 and Mixed Mousing Type Resicential {RM-2).
The City of Oaxiand requires that the noise leva! standerds set forth i Tabie 1 be. appiied 8l the
‘roperty Jivo of the receiving land uses.
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Project Noise Generation

As discssed previusty, thero are two project Aise S0urces which are considersd in this
ovaluation; the squipment cabinet caoling Systems and tha emergency genorawr. Tho
evaluation of potontial noise impacts associaled with the operation of aach noise source i
evatualed separalety 25 oliows:

Equlpment Cabinet Nolsa Sounces and Reforence Noize Levels

The proj the i equipmant cabinets within the ke Hustratod
on Figure . Spectiicall, the cabinets assured for the project are as foliows: one Charies
Industries 43V Power Piant 410 one miscelanequs cabinet cooled by a McLean Model T-20 ar
conditioner. The catinets and thew rospective referenta naise: levols are provided in Table 2.
The mancfacrurer's noise level dato specification ahoets for o propesad equipmen, cotets
are proviced a8 Appendix C.

Tabta2
Humber of Ruteronce tolss | Retecsnce Olstanca,
Equipment Cabinete Lavel, 9B o
‘Crares (ndustnes 43V Powsr Plact 1 6 s
Mcboan T:20 1 s I3
Nedas: Manuiaciures Spocihexton shwets posiond os Appenaia C,

Generator Nolse Sources and Reference Nolse Levels

A Ganerac industrial Power Systems Modst SD030 is propased for use at this fadilty to
maintain cellular senvico during omergency power outages. The sfte plans indicate that the
genaratos, located within the same loase 2rea as the equipment cabinets, wilt be equipped with
the Level 2 Acoustic Enciosure sesuilling i 8 raference noise Jevel of 65 0B af 23 fesl. T
manufaciure's noise. fovel datn specificaiion sheat for 10 propased generalor is provided as
Appendix D.

The gunerstor wiich i3 proposed at this site would anly operate during emergencies (power
outages) and brief dayime periods for pesiodic maintenanceliubrication. According 1o he
Project appiicant, testing of the generator would occur twice per month, during daytime hours,
for a durabon of approximately 15 minules. The emargency ganorator would only operate at
night duting power outages.

Predicted Facility Nolae Lavels at Nearest Property Lines

As previously mentionsd, the adjacant parcels are zoned commensial and residentol. As 2
result, the Chy's Municipal Code noise standards for commarcial and nssidential 1906 uses
identifiod in Table 1 were appiied at the praperty lines af these parcels, As indicaled In Figure
*. the proposed project aquipment ieass area maintains & distance of 26 feer from tha noarest

Ernve et Holes Analysis
Qukiug Bod Callds Fucilty
‘Owdang. Cabtorren

Paga 2

residentia! propesty line to the north (APN: 006-0003-006), and borders the adjacent commerclat

e 1o tha west (APN: 006-0003-G19). Howaver. the distences bom the project
squipment 1o the nearest property lines vasy from the distances 1o the overal loase ares. The
distances trom the project equipment to the vancus property lnes vire scaled from e
providod project sil pians and sre provided bulow in Table 3. Assuming Standard spherical
speaading loss (6 dR per doubling of distance). project-equipment noise expasure at the
Dearest praperty nes was calculated and tha. resuts. of those calcuialions ate presented in

abie 3.

The resuits presanted in Table 3 take info consideration the orientation of the proposed outdoor
equipment catinet coliog (a0 relalive 1o the nearest property tines. Hased on the provided
site plans, the coaling fans of the oquipment cabinets are proposed to face southeast, away
from tha property lino Lo tho west (APN; 0B-0003-012), and side-facad relative fo the property
e 1o the north (APN: 006-0003-005). Reference noise levol measurements condutted by
BAC sl a1 a simitany configured facilty in Livermore, Calfornia (5179 Preston Avence)
indicata that the propased cquipment cabinet codling fans are approxitalely 8 B quister when
measured ffom the oppastia sido (fear) of the Goaling fans, and 3 S quistar whon measured
from 4 90 degmo ofixs point (side). AS a result, predicted equpment cabinet noise Kovois
were adjusted by -3 d€ at the property lins to the west and -3 B af the property tne north.

Table 3
¥ J Lines
Oantand ity Proe
‘Dittance fram Gellider Equipment
e
Gutdooe
aen Zoning Cabinats. Gaperzior
0080003079 | Commensal s 2
0060003006 | Rowsontial % 2

otz
* Proporty e Jcarions. ang cltanoa ar chow o0 Fag 7.

495, T A 1 3 OB NG ST LRI aF 5 Waatars GryBEty ke (AP GGG, anc -5 2l  he
I oty e APNE 9X0001-098)

y
The two squipmant cabinets wern corservatively assumed to be in operation concurentty for
the durmtion of an hour during ighttime hours, According to the Ciy of Oekland Municipal
Code. i : hew of nighttime.
‘apasalion woukd be 43 0B L (Table 1), As snown in Table 3, the pradicted equipment cabinst
noisa foval of 48 dB Ly at the nearest residential proparty ling wauld exceat the City of

Evavnminl Rose Ay,
Ouniana Bend Celuter Fachty
Oskianc, Catfoma

Paged

Qakland 45 dB Las nightime noise level standard. As  resull, addilional considertion of nviss
itigation measures wouid bo warrantad for this aspact of tha projoct rslafiva (o Iho City's
residantial Mitigation the repart.

Projoct repsesentatives nave indicated that the proposed genetator woult be in operation foc
routine testing and maintenance twice a month during daytime hours for no mare than 15
minutes. The comesponding tesidentisl noise level standard given lsss than 15 mmutes of
operation duting daytinie hours wouid bo 60 4B Lx. AS shawn & Tabie 3, the predicied
generator naise Jevel of 65 dB L3 2t the noarest esidentiat property line would exceed the Cily
ot Oakiand 60 dB Lz daytime noise level standand. As a result, sddilicnal consideration of

would for o the project refalve 10 the Cay's
tesidenlial noise standasd, Miligation measures are discissed lolor n the seport,

As previously menfloned, the two equIpMENt Cainets were canservatvely assumed 1o be tn

i y for th an howr i houss, According to Table 1,

the comespending sommercisl noise evel siandard given less than 15 minules ot operation

(anytime) would be €5 dB Ly As indicated in Table 3. the predicted equipment cabinel noise

leve) of 57 d8 L3 ot Ihe nearest commercial propeny Bne woutd salsty the Gy of Oakiand 65

B Lys noiss level standard. As a resull, no further consideration of noise mitigabon measites
for the the City' i 3

As previously mentioned, project reprasentatives have indicated tat ihe proposed generdtor
would be in aparation for rouline lesting and maintenance twice a month during daytite hours
for #0 mose: than 15 minules. The comesponting commerchal nais ievet slandard given (ess
than 15 mi operalion {anytime) Lo, As shown in Table 3, the predicted
‘genarator noise lave! of 74 ¢B Lys at the nearest commercial property fina would excoed the
City of Oakiand 65 4B L aoise levol standard. As 2 rasul, additional concideration af nolse
RigAton measures woullf be warraniod for this- aspect of the project relative o the City's
8 Mitigai discussedin A

Mitigation Measures

Outdear aquipment cabinet noise exposure s predicted to satisly the appilcablo City of Oakiand
noise levei critana at the nearest commercial praperty ling, bul exceed the City's noise lovel
critoria 2t tha nearsst rosidantial peoperly ineDy 3 98, In additon, emergency generalor noise
exposure is predicied 1o exceed the City's noize level crileris st the nearest residential ard
commercial propeny lines by 8 and B B, respectively.

Ta mingale tese identfied excendances lo a state of comphiance with the applicable City of
Qukland oise level criiens, the efiectivenass of constuchng & noise barmier along ther
eyuipment lease aren y . A i el is.
rovided in Appendix E. Socause the adjacent commercial proporty fine 10 the wost is located
oner close ‘boundary, predi naise Javeis at the
nt to 3 point 5
foal it tho proparty in oror L dotermine the wlectivencss of 3 haiso bamier. The ovaluation
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DTS
SE
concluded that replacing the. propased E-foot tals chain fik fera atong the equipment lease 2 53 Conclusions
a8 wilh A 51004 Ll Compasile: wood fonce wowld resu i an equipment Cabinet Aoise evel £ .
©f 38 ¢B Ly and at noisa mof55 and 64 =250 Project<elaled aquipment noise expesure 14 expected to salisty lhe applcable Gity of Qaklang
48ty at the naarest residential and cammevcial property [nes, raspactively. Figure 2 shaws i Big neisa exposure it at the nearus! sropery Hes provided that the Solowing nore cilgation
1he ioration of the recammended nolse barrier. The composite wood fence wuu provide m; . ¥ P E g 2 measurs is insorposated Into the project design:
it it vided overtay nun of I3 H 8 & k-3
;‘:::%m‘m .’,.T, m!’:’n:\?::“ ﬁr“;’;‘;fm Q:h:::;ﬂ@ s.::y,,:amw acrows. ?j is ;, ?:i I }1 H ;‘30 1. Repiase te proposad 6-foot tall chain fink fonca slong the equipmant lease srea
ralher than nails 5 to ensure that prokanged exposure (o the elements does ot rasut 1 visblo !s g g g s: 2 vih an Sloot 1l composic wood 'e{_m Fao 2 shows Ve weason ':p“;;
0303 tmough the sisls which woud resull in roduced noise bisrios oflcctveness. The # A H erce.
i 1 x & hoB B I Wi 2 2 minioum of 2 Inchos ana screwed into the framing, The purpcse of Sveriapny
no;nslnm:cn»::! an §-foot fall noise bamer al tho localion Hmbﬂuﬂﬂﬂs‘:ﬂ 2 would satisfy the 4 X ! g slats .’: :sm e M‘Ym - ‘::;:?DI: :':;;:"‘n:zumls orzes o m;:k"::
i i . wouie
H i reduced bartisr eflecliveness.
i 1
¢ | H This concludes awr envionmertal noise assassment for the proposed Osklend Bend Celular
| £ Facilly in Oakland, Califomia. Please cortact 8AG sl (916) 663-0500 or piuioi@hasnice com
g with any quostions or requests for addilins)informaticn.
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Barrier Insertion Loss Calculation

Project information: otz Number: 2017-062
Project Namo: akiand Bend Getiular Facily
Locotionts). Property Lmo

Moise Lavat Data: Source Descriation: Equipment Calunats - Combinad
‘Source Nosse Leves, dBA: <B
Suvrce Frequuncy 0t2): 596
‘Saurce Haight (): 5
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‘Sourve to Basrier Distance {C,):
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Bartier Insortion Loss Calculation Barrter Insertion Loss Calculation
Project Information: Jub Numbar: 2017062 Projuct nformation: Jot Number: 2017-052
Proiect Name: Oakiand Bend Celiulsr Facilty Project Name: Cakiand Bend Celtilar Facilty
Locatioms), Proparty Lioe. Locationist; Proporty Ling.
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Project Support Statement
Verizon Wireless

Site Name: Oakland Bend
Site Address: 715 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA 94607
APN: 006-0003-016 & 006-0003-017

Introduction

Verizon Wireless constantly seeks to improve its wireless network through industry-leading techniques
and innovative solutions in order to respond to high levels of wireless network traffic and increased user
demand. This proposal for a new wireless telecommunications facility is an essential part of the effort to
continuously improve the Verizon Wireless network for future and potential customers. The facility
proposal is designed to comply with all applicable standards set forth in the City of Oakland Planning
Code. The proposed facility is the least intrusive means for Verizon Wireless to close a significant gap in
network coverage.

Verizon Wireless strives to minimize visual and noise impacts for each facility and seeks to incorporate
ways to preserve the local community character to the greatest extent feasible at all stages of site selection
and design process. Part of this involves seeking properties in areas with substandard wireless coverage
that provide the ability to meet community needs, zoning standards, and engineering requirements.

This application is for a major conditional use permit for a macro facility as defined in City of Oakland
Wireless Ordinance 17.128.070. This project requires a major use permit because the closest part of the
telecom equipment is located within 100 feet from the nearest residential property line. This facility is a
macro facility because it does not meet the criteria to be classified as a mini or micro facility, and is not a
tower or monopole. This facility will fill a significant gap in wireless coverage in this area.

Facility Description

The proposed project is to build and use a new, unmanned, wireless telecommunications facility at 715
Peralta Street, in Oakland, California. The subject property is zoned CC-2 (Commercial). The building is
located near the intersection of 7" Street and Peralta Street in the Lower Bottoms neighborhood, near the
bend of I-580 and is currently used as an apartment building. The dominant use of the neighborhood is a
mix of multi-family residential and commercial. This is one of few Commercially zoned properties in this
area and is preferable to a residentially zoned property per the Oakland Zoning Code.

The proposed facility consists of a new rooftop mounted antenna platform housed in a faux chimney
structures atop the building, which will be hidden behind with RF transparent FRP screen wall and
painted to complement the building’s existing design and the neighborhood character., A separate lease
area to contain the ground equipment will be located beside the building, Vehicle access to the lease areas
will be through the driveway from Peralta Street via a non-exclusive easement.

All new structures will be within areas leased from the building owner. The rooftop antenna lease area is
12” x 12’, with the top of the chimney rising to 60’ above ground level, an increase of 10’ from the
existing roof ridge level of 50’. Nine antennas will be installed within the antenna lease area, and
concealed from view by FRP screen wall. The ground lease area is 16’ x 16’ and will be surrounded by an
8" tall composite wood fence with locking access gate and will be placed on an existing cement pad. The
equipment area will contain outdoor equipment cabinets as well as a 30-kW diesel backup generator to
ensure uninterrupted operation of the facility in the event of an emergency power outage. The fence is
designed to mitigate the noise from the facility to comply with Oakland noise o o ‘

Attachment E



included noise study for additional information on this point. The antennas will be connected to the
ground equipment via an externally mounted conduit run along the back side of the building and painted
to match the existing brick.

Green represents location of antennas in faux chimney and
yellow represents location of ground equipment (NOT to scale)

The facility will have nine (9) antennas, 3 each in 3 sectors, fifteen (15) Remote Radio Head (RRH) Units
and three (3) surge suppressors.

This facility will provide much needed capacity to the I-580 corridor in the bend area to serve commuters
on this busy freeway. It will also fill a significant gap in coverage in the Lower Bottoms neighborhood.
Please see the included coverage maps indicating current coverage (“Before”), area coverage after
activation of the facility (“After”), and coverage provided specifically from the proposed facility
(“Only”).

Please see the included photosimulations and site plans for examples of what the facility will look like in
comparison to the existing structure.

Compliance with City Development Requirements

A number of factors contributed to the final decision to locate a facility here, taking into account the
needs of Verizon’s network and the community values as expressed in the City’s Code, specifically
Chapter 17.128 (Telecommunications Regulations), Chapter 17.134 (Conditional Use Permit), and
Chapter 17.136 (Design Review). The proposed facility on an existing rooftop has been designed to
conform to the Section 17.128.070 which establishes guidelines for facilities located on existing
buildings, poles or other existing support structures. i.e. “Macro Facilities.”

A. Site Location Preference




Section 17.128.110 sets forth the City’s preference for siting new wireless facilities in order of
preference, with the leading three preferential locations being collocation on an existing structure
or facility with existing wireless antennas, city-owned properties or other public or quasi-public
facilities, or existing commercial or industrial structures in non-residential zones. Proposed
facilities locating in these ranked preferences do not require a site alternatives analysis.

Here, Verizon is proposing a rooftop facility on an existing commercial structure in a non-
residential zone; the subject parcels are in the CC-2 zoning designation. Because the proposed
facility is located within property fitting the criteria of Section 17.128.110(C), no site alternative
analysis is required.

Site Design Preferences

Section 17.128.120 establishes an order of preference for design which includes building or
structure mounted completely concealed from view as the most preferred with towers as the least
preferred. If the site design does not include a building or structure mounted antennas completely
concealed from view or set back from the roof edge, then a site alternatives analysis is required.

The proposed facility has “building or structure mounted antennas completely concealed from
view”, Section 17.128.120(A). The antennas for the proposed facility will use architectural
integration and stealthing techniques so as to be completely concealed from view. Because this
project’s site design is ranked most preferable, an Alternate Site Design is not required. Please
see photosimulations for additional information.

General Development Standards for Macro Facilities

Section 17.128.070 (A) provides general development standards for macro facilities.

a. The Macro Facilities shall be located on existing building, poles or other existing support
structures, or shall be post mounted.

The proposed facility is on an existing rooftop building location.

b. The equipment shelter or cabinet must be concealed from public view or made compatible
with the architectures of the surrounding structures or placed underground. The shelter or
cabinet must be regularly maintained.

The ground equipment lease area will be on the parcel adjacent to the existing building, on an
existing cement pad. All equipment will be screened from public view by a new, durable,
wood composite fence, which will be set back about 140’ from the public right of way. The
fence will be 8’ tall and will have a locking gate.

¢. Macro Facilities may exceed the height limitation specified for all zones but may not exceed
fifteen (15) feet above the roof line or parapet.

The FRP screen wall concealing the rooftop antennas rises to a total height of 60°, which is
only 10’ above the existing roof line.

d. Ground post mounted Macro Facilities must not exceed seventeen (17) feet to the top of the
antenna.



This requirement is not applicable.

e. The applicant shall submit written documentation demonstrating that the emissions from the
proposed project are within the limits set by the FCC.

All emissions from the proposed project are within the limits set by FCC. Please see attached
Radio Frequency study prepared by independent licensed engineering firm, Hammett &
Edison, Inc.

D. Regular Design Review Criteria for Nonresidential Facilities

a. That the proposal will help achieve or maintain a group of facilities which are well related to
one another and which, when taken together, will results in a well-composed design, with
consideration given to site, landscape, bulk, height, arrangement, texture, materials, colors,
and appurtenances, the relation of these factors to other facilities in the vicinity; and the
relation of the proposal to the total setting as seen from key points in the surrounding area.
Only elements of design which has some significant relationship to outside appearance shall
be considered, except as otherwise provided in Section 17.136.060.

The proposed facility has been designed to relate to the architecture, size, bulk, and color of
the existing building to which it will be attached. All components of the proposed facility
when viewed from public rights of way have been designed to complement the existing
structure and the surrounding area. Please see the included photosimulations and views for
additional information.

b.  That the proposed design will be of quality and character which harmonizes with, and serves
to protect the value of, private and public investments in the area.

The facility has been designed to enhance capacity and coverage to the area, harmonize with
the color, bulk, texture and detail of the existing building and the nature and character of the
area.

c.  That the proposed design conforms in all significant respect with the Oakland General Plan
and with any applicable design review guidelines or criteria, district plan, or development
control map which have been adopted by the Planning Commission or City Council.

The proposed facility provides a utility for an important community benefit to this housing
and business area of the city, and does so in a manner that conforms with the City's General
Plan as well as the Telecommunications and Design Review codes.

E. Additional Design Review Criteria for Macro Facilities

(See attached Design Review & CUP Findings worksheets)

Benefits of Improved Wireless Service

Modern life has become increasingly dependent upon wireless communications. Wireless access is
critical to many facets of everyday life, such as safety, recreation, and commerce. This site will allow
current and future Verizon Wireless customers to have access to wireless services in the areas shown on



the propagation models included in this application. This site will provide improved wireless
communication, which is essential to first responders, community safety, local businesses and area
residents.

Operations & Maintenance

Visitation to the site by a service technician for routine maintenance typically occurs up to once per week.
The proposed site is unmanned and entirely self-monitored. It is electronically connected directly to a
central office where diagnostic computers alert personnel to any equipment malfunction. Because the
wireless facility is unmanned and results in no cumulative impact to existing local traffic patterns. No
water or sanitation services are required. All maintenance testing will be conducted during the times and
days specified by the Oakland Municipal Code.

Compliance with FCC Standards

Verizon Wireless complies with all FCC rules governing construction requirements, technical standards,
interference protection, power and height limitations and radio frequency standards. In addition, Verizon
complies with all FAA rules on site location and operation.

Notice of Actions Affecting this Development Permit

In accordance with California Government Code Section 65945(a), Verizon Wireless requests notice of
any proposal to adopt or amend the: general plan, specific plan, zoning ordinance, ordinance(s) affecting
building or grading permits that would in any manner affect this development permit. Any such notice
may be sent to 2009 V Street, Sacramento, CA 95818.



Alternative Sites Analysis
Verizon Wireless

Site Name: Oakland Bend

Address: 715 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA 94607
APN: 006-0003-016 & 006-0003-017
Introduction

Customer demand drives the need for new cell sites. Data relating to incomplete and dropped calls is
gathered, drive-tests are conducted, and scientific modeling using sophisticated software is evaluated.
Once the area requiring a new site is identified, a search ring on a map is provided to a real estate
professional to search for a suitable location. To satisfy the coverage objective, Verizon Wireless
must balance the land use goals of the community while still meeting technical, design and
construction objectives for the installation.

Four key elements are considered in the selection process:

- Leasing: The property must have an owner who is willing to enter a long-term lease
agreement under very specific terms and conditions.

- Zoning: It must be suitably zoned in accordance with local land-use codes to allow for a
successful permitting process.

- Construction: Construction constraints and costs must be reasonable from a business
perspective, and it must be feasible for the proposed project to be constructed in accordance
with local building code and safety standards.

- Radiofrequency (RF): The property and facility must strategically be located to be able to
achieve the RF engineer’s objective to close the significant gap with antennas at a height to
clear nearby obstructions.

Factors which govern the network objectives include, but are not limited to, RF signal strength,
topography, and the physical proximity to existing facilities in the network. Topography is a critical
component because wireless facilities utilize line of sight technology, which means that the antennas
must be able to “see” the facilities in the existing network for the wireless devices to be served. The
antennas must be installed at a sufficient height above ground level to function properly; this height is
referred to as the “centerline.” Natural features such as hills, rocks, or mountains can block signal
transmission. Similarly, man-made structures such as buildings can restrict network performance if
located within the requisite “line of sight.”

In August of 2016, Verizon Wireless (VZW) began a search within Oakland to secure a location for a
new communications facility, specifically along the bend of I-880 near 7" Street. To address a
significant coverage gap on the freeway and for customers in the Prescott and Acorn neighborhoods,
VZW identified a search area in Oakland and a requisite centerline height of at least 50 feet above-
ground-level.

Much of the search area for this facility is zoned residential. In order to maximize the chances of
success in obtaining use permit by avoiding placement of the facility in a residential zone, we focused
on properties in the few non-residential areas. A total of nine candidates were investigated in this

1



search, but for various reasons, only one satisfied the factors listed above. Below is a list of other
candidates that were investigated but ultimately rejected, as well as the reasons they were unsuitable
for this facility.

List of alternative candidates investigated but not selected:

Omar - 1600 12" Street, Oakland, CA; APN: 006-0009-039:

o The property owner was contacted in late 2016 and initially expressed interest in
entering into a contract for this project. The Verizon Wireless Radiofrequency
Engineer in charge of designing this site rejected this candidate because the property
could not provide a high enough centerline to meet the coverage objective. Because of
this, this candidate was abandoned.

Bright Homes LLC - 1502 8" Street, Oakland, CA; APN: 004-0093-010:
o Contact with this candidate was attempted by both phone and mail in 2016. The
property owner did not respond to CWC’s attempt to contact it about the project. The
lack of interest by the property owner resulted in this candidate being abandoned.

Lima - 1655 12" St., Oakland, CA; APN: 006-0013-053:

o This property owner expressed interest in entering into a contract for this facility. Upon
an in-person investigation of the property, it became apparent that the property’s
rooftop did not provide enough area to install all necessary equipment while still
complying with setbacks imposed by the Oakland Zoning Code.

Mt Zion Missionary Baptist Church — 1203 Willow St, Oakland, CA; APN: 006-0027-024:
o Contact with this candidate was attempted by both phone and mail in 2016. The
property owner did not respond to CWC’s attempt to contact it about the project. The

lack of interest by the property owner resulted in this candidate being abandoned.

Pacific Cannery Lofts — 1201 Pine St, Oakland, CA:

o This property is subject to an HOA. Our company attempted to contact the HOA
organization for the condominiums, but attempts to mail the proposal letter returned
undeliverable. Other means of contact led to no response. Because of an inability to
contact the property owners, this candidate was abandoned.

REO Homes 2 LLC - Oakland, CA; APN: 006-0031-026:
o Contact with this candidate was attempted by both phone and mail in 2016. The
property owner did not respond to CWC’s attempt to contact it about the project. The
lack of interest by the property owner resulted in this candidate being abandoned.

Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland - 1005 Peralta St, Oakland, CA; APN: 006-0007-041:
o Contact with this candidate was attempted by both phone and mail in 2016. The
property owner did not respond to CWC’s attempt to contact it about the project. The

lack of interest by the property owner resulted in this candidate being abandoned.

True Light Church of God in Christ — 835 Chester St, Oakland, CA; APN: 004-0093-007:
o Contact with this candidate was attempted by both phone and mail in 2016. The
property owner did not respond to CWC’s attempt to contact it about the project. The

lack of interest by the property owner resulted in this candidate being abandoned.



Vetizon Wireless  Proposed Base Station (Site No. 425306 “Oakland Bend”)
715 Peralta Street » Oakland, California

Statement of Hammett & Edison, Inc., Consulting Engineers

The firm of Hammett & Edison, Inc., Consulting Engineers, has been retained on behalf of Verizon
Wireless, a personal wireless telecommunications carrier, to evaluate the base station (Site No. 425306
“Oakland Bend”) proposed to be located at 715 Peralta Street in Oakland, California, for compliance

with appropriate guidelines limiting human exposure to radio frequency (“RF”) electromagnetic fields.

Executive Summary

Verizon proposes to install directional panel antennas above the roof of the four-story
residential building located at 715 Peralta Street in Oakland. The proposed operation will
comply with the FCC guidelines limiting public exposure to RF energy; certain mitigation

measures are recommended to comply with FCC occupational guidelines.

Prevailing Exposure Standards

The U.S. Congress requires that the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) evaluate its
actions for possible significant impact on the environment. A summary of the FCC’s exposure limits
is shown in Figure 1. These limits apply for continuous exposures and are intended to provide a
prudent margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or health. The most restrictive
FCC limit for exposures of unlimited duration to radio frequency energy for several personal wireless

services are as follows:

Wireless Service Frequency Band Occupational Limit Public Limit
Microwave (Point-to-Point) 5-80 GHz 5.00 mW/cm? 1.00 mW/cm?
WiFi (and unlicensed uses) 2-6 5.00 1.00
BRS (Broadband Radio) 2,600 MHz 5.00 1.00
WCS (Wireless Communication) 2,300 5.00 1.00
AWS (Advanced Wireless) 2,100 5.00 1.00
PCS (Personal Communication) 1,950 5.00 1.00
Cellular 870 2.90 0.58
SMR (Specialized Mobile Radio) 855 2.85 0.57
700 MHz 700 2.40 0.48
[most restrictive frequency range] 30-300 1.00 0.20

General Facility Requirements

Base stations typically consist of two distinct parts: the electronic transceivers (also called “radios” or
“channels”) that are connected to the traditional wired telephone lines, and the passive antennas that
send the wireless signals created by the radios out to be received by individual subscriber units. The

transceivers are often located at ground level and are connected to the antennas by coaxial cables. A

1

small antenna for reception of GPS signals is also required, mounte - wriew of the sky.
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Verizon Wireless ¢ Proposed Base Station (Site No. 425306 “Oakland Bend”)
715 Peralta Street « Oakland, California

Because of the short wavelength of the frequencies assigned by the FCC for wireless services, the
antennas require line-of-sight paths for their signals to propagate well and so are installed at some
height above ground. The antennas are designed to concentrate their energy toward the horizon, with
very little energy wasted toward the sky or the ground. This means that it is generally not possible for
exposure conditions to approach the maximum permissible exposure limits without being physically

very near the antennas.

Computer Modeling Method

The FCC provides direction for determining compliance in its Office of Engineering and Technology
Bulletin No. 65, “Evaluating Compliance with FCC-Specified Guidelines for Human Exposure to
Radio Frequency Radiation,” dated August 1997. Figure 2 describes the calculation methodologies,
reflecting the facts that a directional antenna’s radiation pattern is not fully formed at locations very
close by (the “near-field” effect) and that at greater distances the power level from an energy source
decreases with the square of the distance from it (the “inverse square law”). The conservative nature

of this method for evaluating exposure conditions has been verified by numerous field tests.

Site and Facility Description

Based upon information provided by Verizon, including zoning drawings by MST Architects, Inc.,
dated July 6, 2017, it is proposed to install nine Andrew Model SBNHH-1D45C directional panel
antennas within a view screen enclosure to be installed above the sloped roof of the four-story
residential building located at 715 Peralta Street in Oakland. The antennas would employ up to 8°
downtilt, would be mounted at an effective height of about 55% feet above ground, 5% feet above the
peak of the sloped roof, and would be oriented in groups of three toward 75°T, 165°T, and 345°T.
The maximum effective radiated power in any direction would be 40,620 watts, representing
simultaneous operation at 19,200 watts for AWS, 9,000 watts for PCS, 6,400 watts for cellular, and
6,020 watts for 700 MHz service. There are reported no other wireless telecommunications base

stations at the site or nearby.

Study Results

For a person anywhere at ground, the maximum RF exposure level due to the proposed Verizon
operation is calculated to be 0.055 mW/cm2, which is 9.7% of the applicable public exposure limit.
The maximum calculated level at the second-floor elevation of any nearby building” is 13% of the
public exposure limit. It should be noted that these results include several “worst-case” assumptions

and therefore are expected to overstate actual power density levels from the proposed operation.

* Including the residences located at least 80 feet away, based on photographs from Google Maps.
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Verizon Wireless ¢ Proposed Base Station (Site No. 425306 “Oakland Bend”)
715 Peralta Street « Oakland, California

Recommended Mitigation Measures

Due to their mounting location and height, requiring specialized equipment to access the sloped roof,
the Verizon antennas would not be accessible to unauthorized persons, and so no mitigation measures
are necessary to comply with the FCC public exposure guidelines. To prevent occupational exposures
in excess of the FCC guidelines, it is recommended that appropriate RF safety training, to include
review of personal monitor use and lockout/tagout procedures, be provided to all authorized personnel
who have access to the roof, including employees and contractors of Verizon and of the property
owner. No access within 34 feet directly in front of the Verizon antennas themselves, such as might
occur during certain maintenance activities above the sloped roof, should be allowed while the base
station is in operation, unless other measures can be demonstrated to ensure that occupational
protection requirements are met. It is reccommended that a yellow stripe be painted across the top of
the northeast-facing wall running the width of the main roof, as shown in F igure 3, to indicate that
exposure levels in the sloped roof areas beyond the stripe are calculated to exceed the FCC exposure
limits. It is recommended that explanatory signs’ be posted at the stripe and on the enclosure in front
of the antennas, readily visible from any angle of approach to persons who might need to work within
that distance.

Conclusion

Based on the information and analysis above, it is the undersigned’s professional opinion that
operation of the base station proposed by Verizon Wireless at 715 Peralta Street in Oakland,
California, will comply with the prevailing standards for limiting public exposure to radio frequency
energy and, therefore, will not for this reason cause a significant impact on the environment. The
highest calculated level in publicly accessible areas is much less than the prevailing standards allow
for exposures of unlimited duration. This finding is consistent with measurements of actual exposure
conditions taken at other operating base stations. Training authorized personnel, marking roof areas,
and posting explanatory signs are recommended to establish compliance with occupational exposure

limits.

T Signs should comply with OET-65 color, symbol, and content recommendations. Contact information should be
provided (e.g., a telephone number) to arrange for access to restricted areas. The selection of language(s) is not an
engineering matter, and guidance from the landlord, local zoning or health authority, or appropriate professionals
may be required.

" HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS VI1IG
SAN FRANCISCO page 3 Of4



Verizon Wireless ¢ Proposed Base Station (Site No. 425306 “Oakland Bend”)
715 Peralta Street * Oakland, California

Authorship

The undersigned author of this statement is a qualified Professional Engineer, holding California
Registration Nos. E-13026 and M-20676, which expire on June 30, 2019. This work has been carried
out under his direction, and all statements are true and correct of his own knowledge except, where

noted, when data has been supplied by others, which data he believes to be correct.

QROFESS

Exp. 6-30-2019

{ N
%’Sﬁ’g’,&\%%@

July 27, 2017

HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS VI1IG
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FCC Radio Frequency Protection Guide

The U.S. Congress required (1996 Telecom Act) the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”)
to adopt a nationwide human exposure standard to ensure that its licensees do not, cumulatively, have
a significant impact on the environment. The FCC adopted the limits from Report No. 86, “Biological
Effects and Exposure Criteria for Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields,” published in 1986 by the
Congressionally chartered National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (“NCRP”).
Separate limits apply for occupational and public exposure conditions, with the latter limits generally
five times more restrictive. The more recent standard, developed by the Institute of Electrical and
Electronics Engineers and approved as American National Standard ANSI/IEEE C95.1-2006, “Safety
Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to
300 GHz,” includes similar limits. These limits apply for continuous exposures from all sources and
are intended to provide a prudent margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or
health.

As shown in the table and chart below, separate limits apply for occupational and public exposure
conditions, with the latter limits (in italics and/or dashed) up to five times more restrictive:

Frequency Electromagnetic Fields (fis frequency of emission in MHz)
Applicable Electric Magnetic Equivalent Far-Field
Range Field Strength Field Strength Power Density
(MHz) (V/m) (A/m) (mW/cm?)
03— 1.34 614 614 1.63 1.63 100 100
1.34- 3.0 614 823.8/f 1.63 2.19/f 100 180/f
3.0— 30 1842/f  823.8/f 489/ f  2.19/f 900/ f*  180/f
30— 300 61.4 27.5 0.163 0.0729 1.0 0.2
300 — 1,500 3.50f L5y Vr/106 /238 300 #1500
1,500 — 100,000 137 61.4 0.364 0.163 5.0 1.0
1000 7 / Occupational Exposure
1007 PCS
5ZE 104 Cell |
32 23
© © 3
=¥ ) E 1 - \ - .-
~ \
0.17
Public Exposure
1 1 1 1 1 1
0.1 1 10 100 10° 10* 10°

Frequency (MHz)

Higher levels are allowed for short periods of time, such that total exposure levels averaged over six or
thirty minutes, for occupational or public settings, respectively, do not exceed the limits, and higher
levels also are allowed for exposures to small areas, such that the spatially averaged levels do not
exceed the limits. However, neither of these allowances is incorporated in the conservative calculation
formulas in the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin No. 65 (August 1997) for
projecting field levels. Hammett & Edison has built those formulas into a proprietary program that
calculates, at each location on an arbitrary rectangular grid, the total expected power density from any
number of individual radio sources. The program allows for the description of buildings and uneven
terrain, if required to obtain more accurate projections.
HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS FCC Guidelines
SAN FRANCISCO Figure 1



RFR.CALC™ Calculation Methodology

Assessment by Calculation of Compliance with FCC Exposure Guidelines

The U.S. Congress required (1996 Telecom Act) the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC”) to
adopt a nationwide human exposure standard to ensure that its licensees do not, cumulatively, have a
significant impact on the environment. The maximum permissible exposure limits adopted by the FCC
(see Figure 1) apply for continuous exposures from all sources and are intended to provide a prudent
margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or health. Higher levels are allowed for
short periods of time, such that total exposure levels averaged over six or thirty minutes, for
occupational or public settings, respectively, do not exceed the limits.

Near Field.

Prediction methods have been developed for the near field zone of panel (directional) and whip
(omnidirectional) antennas, typical at wireless telecommunications base stations, as well as dish
(aperture) antennas, typically used for microwave links. The antenna patterns are not fully formed in
the near field at these antennas, and the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin No. 65
(August 1997) gives suitable formulas for calculating power density within such zones.

180 " 0.1xP,, in MWem2,
Ogw 7TxD xh

For a panel or whip antenna, power density § =

0.Ixl6xnxP,,
mx h?

and for an aperture antenna, maximum power density S« = , inMW/em2,
where Opw = half-power beamwidth of the antenna, in degrees, and
Pnet = net power input to the antenna, in watts,
D distance from antenna, in meters,
h = aperture height of the antenna, in meters, and

n = aperture efficiency (unitless, typically 0.5-0.8).

Il

The factor of 0.1 in the numerators converts to the desired units of power density.

Far Field.

OET-65 gives this formula for calculating power density in the far field of an individual RF source:
2.56 x 1.64 x 100 x RFF? x ERP
4 x t x D?

where ERP = total ERP (all polarizations), in kilowatts,

RFF = relative field factor at the direction to the actual point of calculation, and
D = distance from the center of radiation to the point of calculation, in meters.

power density § = in MW/em2,

-3

The factor of 2.56 accounts for the increase in power density due to ground reflection, assuming a
reflection coefficient of 1.6 (1.6 x 1.6 = 2.56). The factor of 1.64 is the gain of a half-wave dipole
relative to an isotropic radiator. The factor of 100 in the numerator converts to the desired units of
power density. This formula has been built into a proprietary program that calculates, at each location
on an arbitrary rectangular grid, the total expected power density from any number of individual
radiation sources. The program also allows for the description of uneven terrain in the vicinity, to
obtain more accurate projections.

HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS Methodology
SAN FRANCISCO Figure 2



: Verizon Wireless ¢ Proposed Base Station (Site No. 425306 “Oakland Bend”)
715 Peralta Street « Oakland, California

Calculated RF Exposure Levels on Roof

Recommended Mitigation Measures
* Mark edge of wall as shown

* Post explanatory signs
* Provide training

North

fire
escape

ladder roof

access doors

fire

Verizon /
antenna groups

escape
e Iadiler
FEET
| B .
10 0 10
Notes: See text.
Base drawing from MST Architects, Inc., dated July 6, 2017.
Calculations performed according to OET Bulletin 65, August 1997.
. Less Than Exceeds Exceeds  Exceeds 10x
Legend: Public Public Occupational Occupational
Shaded color blank i b
Boundary marking N/A |asems] == EE—
Sign type I - Green B-Blue Y- Yellow (- Orange
INFORMATION NOTICE  CAUTION WARNING
' HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.
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